

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6542-6543 OF 2012

RAVINDER KUMAR DUBEY . . APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

M/S SINDH CONSTRUCTIONS AND ORS. .RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

The period of lease granted to the appellant which is subject matter of these proceedings had expired way back in the year 2008. Even if we are to continue to entertain the appeals any further and decide the case on merits, the appellant cannot be granted a lease. Directions to that effect cannot also be issued by the Court. We, therefore, find no live issue for adjudication in these appeals. Consequently, the appeals are dismissed as having become infructuous.

Any amount found due to the appellant which the appellant may have deposited shall be returned to him forthwith along with simple interest @ 9% p.a.

.....J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....J.
(R. BANUMATHI)

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 17, 2018

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.3

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6542-6543/2012

RAVINDER KUMAR DUBEY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. SINDH CONSTRUCTIONS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR [Applications under section 151 CPC for the stay] ON IA
3-4/2008 FOR [Application for direction] ON IA 5-6/2010
FOR [Application for impleadment] ON IA 7-8/2010
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 9-10/2010)

Date : 17-01-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR

Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR

Mr. Naveen Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed as having become infructuous.

Consequently, pending applications are disposed of.

(SUSHIL KUMAR RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ASHA SONI)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)